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ANCOM BERHAD
(Company No. 8440-M)

Incorporated in Malaysia

A.
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 AUGUST 2006 

1. 
Basis of preparation

This Interim Financial Report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 1342004 - Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The Interim Financial Report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2006. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 May 2006.
The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in this Interim Financial Report are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2006 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2006:

FRS 3

Business Combination

FRS 5

Non-current Assets Held For Sale and Discontinued Operations

FRS 101

Presentations of Financial Statements

FRS 102

Inventories

FRS 108

Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

FRS 110

Events After The Balance Sheet Date

FRS 116

Property, Plant and Equipment

FRS 121

The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

FRS 127

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

FRS 128

Investments in Associates

FRS 131

Interests in Joint Venture

FRS 132

Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

FRS 133

Earnings Per Share

FRS 136

Impairment of Assets

FRS 138 

Intangible Assets

FRS 140

Investment Property
The principal effects of changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the following FRS are discussed below:

(a)
FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interests are now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest.

The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statement is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform to the current period’s presentation.

The adoption of the other revised FRS does not have any significant financial impact on the Group for the current quarter.

2. 
Audit Report of the Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audit report for the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2006 was not qualified.
3. 
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The interim business operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.
4. 
Unusual Items Affecting the Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

The Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows were not affected by items that are material and unusual because of their nature, size or incidence in the current quarter. 

5. 
Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or previous financial years, which have a material effect in the results for the current quarter.

6. 
Changes in Debts and Equity Securities


There were no issuance, cancellation, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter except the following:
i).   In the quarter under review, the Company purchased a total of 1,070,500 ordinary shares of RM1 each in the Company pursuant to Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965, details of which are as follows :

	Date
	No. of Shares


	Highest Price

(RM)


	Lowest Price

(RM)
	Average Price

(RM)
	Total Consideration

(RM)

	June 2006
	548,600
	0.695
	0.650
	0.66633
	367,168.79

	July 2006
	243,500
	0.670
	0.620
	0.65407
	159,992.49

	August 2006
	278,400
	0.660
	0.615
	0.63311
	177,093.87

	TOTAL
	1,070,500
	
	
	
	704,255.15


Notes : The consideration is inclusive of brokerage and other clearing fees.


As at 31 August 2006, a total of 14,080,503 Treasury Shares at a total cost of RM9.9 million were held by the Company pursuant to Section 67A (3) (b) of the Companies Act, 1965.

Other than the above, there were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter.

7.
Dividend Paid

The Company had not paid any dividend since the end of the previous financial year.

In July 2006, the Company declared a final dividend of approximately 5 sen (less 28% income tax) for the previous financial year in the form of distribution of one (1) Treasury Share for every twenty (20) existing ordinary shares of RM1 each held in the Company subject to the approval of the Company’s shareholders at an annual general meeting to be held on 31 October 2006. If approved, the dividend will be distributed on 30 November 2006.

8. Segmental Results

	
	
	Agricultural
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3-Month Ended 
	
	&
	Oil & Gas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	31 Aug 06 2006November 05
	Investment
	Industrial
	Engineering
	
	Information
	
	
	Building
	
	

	
	Holdings
	Chemicals
	Services
	Logistic
	Technology
	Polymer
	Engineering
	Products
	Eliminate
	Consolidated

	Revenue 
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	64
	180,000
	  994


	12,603
	419
	34,291
	109,257
	2,013
	-
	339,641

	Inter-segment
	61
	4,867


	-
	1,110
	345
	-
	-
	-
	(6,383)
	-

	 Sales
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	125
	184,867
	994
	13,713
	764
	34,291
	109,257
	2,013
	(6,383)
	339,641

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	(2,697)
	6,819
	(228)
	1,303
	(362)
	2,488
	7,714
	187
	
	15,224

	Unallocated 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Corporate expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(898)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profits
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	14,326

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4,049)

	Share of results of
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 associated  companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	103

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,380

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4,771)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,609
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	&
	Oil & Gas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3-Month Ended
	Investment
	Industrial
	Engineering
	
	Information
	
	
	Building
	
	

	31 Aug 05
	Holdings
	Chemicals
	Services
	Logistic
	Technology
	Polymer
	Engineering
	Products
	Eliminate
	Consolidated

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	53
	163,707
	7,244
	12,026
	440
	35,300
	88,189
	1,545
	-
	308,504

	Inter-segment
	
	
	-
	
	
	
	-
	-
	
	-

	 Sales
	196
	3,487
	-
	1,182
	295
	-
	
	
	(5,160)
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	249
	167,194
	7,244
	13,208
	735
	35,300
	88,189
	1,545
	(5,160)
	308,504
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	Segment results
	(2,557)
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	 Corporate Expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(225)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profits
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	13,636

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4,356)

	Share of results of 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Associated companies


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(989)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8,291

	Tax expense
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	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6,449

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendments, from the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2006.
10.
Events Subsequent to the Reporting Period

There were no significant events subsequent to the current quarter other than the completion of the acquisitions by Nylex (Malaysia) Berhad (“Nylex”), a subsidiary, of the entire 4,000,000 ordinary shares of S$1 each in CKG Chemicals Pte Ltd, a company incorporated in Singapore, for cash consideration of S$40.0 million and 39,976,670 ordinary shares of S$0.20 each representing 29.99% equity interest in MegaChem Limited, a public listed company incorporated in Singapore, for cash consideration of S$7.995 million in September 2006.

11. 
Effects of Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter.
12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities Since the Last Annual Balance Sheet Date

	
	Financial

Quarter Ended
31 Aug 06
	Financial

Year Ended
31 May 06
	Changes

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Bills discounted with banks
	3,390
	199
	3,191

	Potential performance – based consideration for acquisition (unsecured)
	16,700
	16,700
	-

	Shipping guarantees


	839
	2,114

	(1,275)

	Total
	20,929
	19,013
	1,916


B.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES 

1. Review of Group’s Performance
For the current quarter, the Group recorded a 10% higher consolidated turnover of RM339.6 million (2006: RM308.5 million) and a 24% higher consolidated profit before tax (PBT) of RM10.4 million (2006: RM8.3 million).

The higher turnover was mainly due to better sale performance by the Agricultural & Industrial Chemicals division and the Engineering division which recorded a 10% and 24% increase in sales respectively as compared with the previous years’ quarter.   


The improved PBT was mainly due to the higher PBT achieved by both the above divisions, which recorded a PBT of RM6.5 million and RM5.9 million respectively as compared with a PBT of RM5.3 million and a loss before tax (“LBT”) of RM0.9 million respectively in the previous year’s quarter
2.
Material Change in the Results for the Current Quarter as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group recorded a significant higher PBT of RM10.4 million in the current quarter as compared with RM1.2 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The impairment for goodwill has resulted in the much lower PBT in the immediate preceding quarter. 
3. 
Prospects 


The prospects of the Group for the remaining quarter of the financial year ending 31 May 2007 will depend on the ability of the Group’s principal businesses to capitalize on their leading market positions in the respective sectors they serve. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group’s performance for the remaining quarters in the financial year is expected to be satisfactory.

4. Variance from Profit Forecasts and Profit Guarantees
Not applicable as the Company did not provide any profit forecast and profit guarantee.
5. 
Taxation

	
	Current

Qtr ended

 31 Aug 06 

RM’000
	Current

Qtr ended

31 Aug 05

RM’000
	Cumulative Quarter ended

31 Aug 06 

RM’000
	Cumulative Quarter ended

31 Aug 05

RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Current taxation
	
	
	
	

	- provision made
	4,910
	2,610
	4,910
	2,610

	- over provision in prior years
	(162)
	(30)
	(162)
	(30)

	
	4,748
	2,580
	4,748
	2,580

	Transfer to deferred taxation
	23
	(738)
	23
	(738)

	
	4,771
	1,842
	4,771
	1,842


The tax charges for the current quarter and the cumulative quarter reflect an effective tax rate which was higher than the statutory rate. This was mainly due to the tax losses in certain subsidiary companies which cannot be set off against the taxable profits of other subsidiary companies.

6. 
Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current quarter.
7. 
Quoted Investments

There were no sales and purchases of quoted investments (other than quoted shares in subsidiary companies) in the current quarter.

The details of the Group’s investments in quoted securities (other than quoted shares in subsidiary companies) as at the end of the current quarter were as follows:

	
	As At

31 Aug 06

RM’000
	As At 

31 May 06

RM’000

	
	
	

	At cost 
	4,967
	4,967

	At carrying value/book value
	4,274
	4,522

	
	
	

	At market value
	2,808
	2,974


8. 
Status of Corporate Proposals

In March 2006, Nylex announced that it is proposing to undertake a private placement of new ordinary shares of RM1 each of up to 10% of its existing issued and paid up share capital at an issued price to be determined and to placee(s) to be identified.

This proposal has been approved by the relevant authorities. As at the date of this Interim Financial Report, the exercise has not been completed yet.
Other than the above, there were no other corporate proposals not completed as at the date of this Interim Financial Report.
9. 
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group did not issue any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk during the current quarter.

10. 
Changes in Pending Material Litigation

There were no material litigation pending as at the date of this Interim Financial Report.

11. Dividend

No dividend has been proposed or declared for the current financial quarter.
12.
Group’s Borrowings
	
	
	As At 

31 Aug 06

RM’000
	As At 

31 May 06

RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings
	
	

	-  Secured
	
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	8,080

9,357
	34,069

10,224

	
	17,437
	44,293

	- Unsecured
	
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

United States Dollars

Indonesia Rupiah

Australian Dollars

Singapore Dollars

Hongkong Dollar

Euro Dollar
	181,395

11,974

58

7,234

39

6,266

6,550
	148,371

10,151

68

7,076

39

6,715

5,696

	
	213,516
	178,116


	Long Term Borrowings
	
	

	-  Secured
	
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	62,069

6,013
	79,619

5,978

	
	68,082
	85,597

	- Unsecured
	
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Indonesia Rupiah

Singapore Dollars
	35,500

7

225
	1,243

10

232

	
	
	35,732
	1,485

	
	Total Borrowings
	334,767
	309,491


13.
Earnings Per Share 
Basic earnings per share

For the current quarter, the calculation of basic earnings per share was based on the Net Profit Attributable to the Shareholders of RM1,062,000 (31-8-2005: RM2,621,000), divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter of 188,043,000 shares (31-8-2005: 189,917,000 shares).

Fully diluted earnings per share

There is no dilution in the earnings per share of the Company as the market price of the Company’s ordinary shares is currently lower than the exercise price of Warrants. Accordingly, there is no assumed full conversion of the Warrants to merit for adjustment for an increase in the number of ordinary shares which could result in a dilution of the Company’s earnings per share.
By Order of the Board

Wong Wei Fong

Choo Se Eng

Secretaries

Petaling Jaya

30 October 2006
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